
«matter__matter_suffix» 
 

02.03.2017 v.1 

 

 

ANNEX 1  

Dated                 day of                              2017 

 

 

 

SURREY COUNTY COUNCIL 

 

and 

 

SURREY HILLS ENTERPRISES C.I.C. 

 

 

               DEED OF VARIATION 

                                RELATING TO THE 

Trademark Licence Agreement  

 S 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Legal Services 
County Hall 

Penryhn Road 
Kingston upon Thames KT1 2DN 

 
© Surrey County Council 2017 

 
Ref.Legal/64203/MAK 

Page 15



«matter__matter_suffix» 
 

02.03.2017 v.1 

 

Deed of Variation 

 

THIS DEED is made the             day of                                             2017 

 

BETWEEN  

 

SURREY COUNTY COUNCIL of County Hall, Penryhn Road, Kingston upon 
Thames, Surrey KT1 2DN, (“the Licensor”) of the one part; and  
 

THE SURREY HILLS ENTERPRISES C.I.C. incorporated as a private company 
limited by guarantee ad registered in England and Wales with company number 
08114796 whose registered office is at Birtley House, Bramley, Guildford, Surrey, 
GU5 OLA (“the Licensee”).  
 

(Collectively hereafter referred to as “the Parties” and individually as “the Party”) 

 

RECITALS 

 

(A) This Deed of Variation is supplemental to an undated 2013 Trademark 

Licence Agreement (“Agreement”). The parties hereby agree the intended 

commencement date of the Agreement is 22 April 2013. 

(B) The Agreement was for a period of three years and the parties hereby agree 

its intended end date was 22 April 2016. 

(C) The Parties have agreed to vary the  Agreement with effect from 22 April 2016 

as set out below and have agreed that this variation should be set out in this 

Deed of Variation to be executed by the Parties as a Deed.  

(D) The remaining terms of the Agreement including the definitions remain the 

same.   

(E) The Agreement including its Schedules is hereby incorporated in this Deed of 

Variation by reference. 

(F) The Licensee accepts the terms and conditions of the Agreement on the basis 

set out in paragraphs A-F of this Deed of Variation and agrees to perform the 

Agreement and be bound by the terms of the Agreement including any and all 

associated liabilities from 22 April 2013.  

NOW IT IS AGREED between the Licensor and the Licensee as follows: 

 

Page 16



«matter__matter_suffix» 
 

02.03.2017 v.1 

 

1. In accordance with clause 13 of the Agreement, both Parties agree to extend 

the current arrangement by 3 years from 22 April 2016 to 22 April 2019 (“the 

Extended Contract Period”). 

 

2. This Deed of Variation shall be subject to English law in all respects (including 

formation) and shall be construed and interpreted in accordance with English 

law and shall be subject to the jurisdiction of the Courts of England.  

EXECUTED as a Deed by the Parties on the date which first appears in this 

instrument: 

 

 

EXECUTED as a DEED by affixing the 

COMMON SEAL of SURREY COUNTY  

COUNCIL in the presence of and attested  

by:  

 

Authorised Signatory  

 
 
 
 
 
 
A. Company with a company seal 
 
Executed as a deed by affixing the common seal of  
 
The Common Seal of 
[                                                             ] 
was hereunto affixed in the presence of: 
 
 
…………………………………………… 
Director 
 
 
…………………………………………….. 
Director/Company Secretary 
 
               or  
 
B. Company without company seal 
 
1) EXECUTED as a Deed by     ) 
 
[Name of Executing Company]  
acting by [Name of First Director]  
 

Page 17



«matter__matter_suffix» 
 

02.03.2017 v.1 

 

a director ………………………….. 
 
and [Name of Second Director/ Company Secretary] 

*Delete as appropriate 

Second Director/Company Secretary ……………………………. 

*Delete as appropriate 

or  

2) EXECUTED as a Deed by     ) 
 
[Name of Executing Company]  
acting by [Name of Director]  
 
a director, in the presence of  ………………………….. 
  

Signature of witness:     ……………………….. 

Witness Name: 

Witness Address: 

 

Witness Occupation: 

 

 NB: A witness must be someone who knows the signatory but cannot be a 

partner, spouse or relative and must not be a member of SCC. 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

Page 18


	4 LICENCING OF THE SURREY HILLS TRADEMARK
	Surrey Hills Enterprises Deed of Variation Annex 1


